
 
 
 
 
 

   
 

Generation One 
 

1. John (Johannes) Hogeboom #292756, b. 12 February 1769 in Columbia County, New York, d. c. August 1840 in Upper 
Canada? . 

  
  
 Surname also appears as "HAGABOOM." 
 
 He married Mary Polly Cain #292757, 03 May 1789 in Claverack, Columbia County, New York, USA, b. 05 August 

1768 in New York (daughter of Josiah (Isaiah?) Cain #292758 and Leah (unidentified) #292759), d. c. 1825 in Leeds 
County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Catherine Hogeboom #292765 b. c. 1792. 
 
    3. ii. Annie (Anny) Hogeboom #292766 b. 31 March 1793. 
 
    4. iii. Fresje Hogaboom #292770 b. c. 20 January 1796. 
 
    5. iv. Polly Gibbons Hogeboom #292767 b. c. 1795 - 1800. 
 
    6. v. Winfield Hogeboom #292771 b. c. 1798. 
 
    7. vi. David Hogeboom #292772 b. c. 1798. 
 
    8. vii. John Clinton Hogeboom #292785 b. 17 February 1802. 
 
    9. viii. Paddy Hogeboom #292786 b. 04 June 1803. 
 
    10. ix. Jacob Hogeboom #292773 b. c. 21 October 1805. 
 
    11. x. Ophelia Hogeboom #257935 b. c. 1806. 
 
    12. xi. Jane Hogeboom #292787 b. c. 1810. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Catherine Hogeboom #292765, b. c. 1792 in Kinderhook, Columbia County, New York, d. 1838. 
3. Annie (Anny) Hogeboom #292766, b. 31 March 1793 in Hillsdale, Columbia County, New York, USA. 
4. Fresje Hogaboom #292770, b. c. 20 January 1796 in New York State, USA. 
5. Polly Gibbons Hogeboom #292767, b. c. 1795 - 1800 in Westerlo, Albany County, New York?, d. c. 1869. 
 
 She married Lonson Cole #292768, b. c. 1797 in Stephentown, Rensselaer County, New York, USA, d. 1877. 
 
    Children: 
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    13. i. John Gibbons Cole #292769 b. 1822. 
 
6. Winfield Hogeboom #292771, b. c. 1798 in Vermont? . 
7. David Hogeboom #292772, b. c. 1798. 
8. John Clinton Hogeboom #292785, b. 17 February 1802 in Albany, New York, USA, d. 26 April 1883 in Newmarket, 

York County, Ontario. 
9. Paddy Hogeboom #292786, b. 04 June 1803. 
10. Jacob Hogeboom #292773, b. c. 21 October 1805 in Schodack, Rensellaer County, New York, USA, d. c. 1893 in 

Leeds County, Ontario. 
11. Ophelia Hogeboom #257935, b. c. 1806 in Yonge Township, Leeds County, Ontario *, d. c. 1871? in Port Hope, 

Northumberland County, Ontario. 
  
  
 * Son Nelson's 1912 death record shows her birthplace as "Hamilton Township, Northumberland County." 
 
 She married (1) Henry Young Zufelt #233885, b. c. 1795 in Sophiasburgh?, Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of 

Henry (Heinrich) Zufelt #105986 and Elizabeth Mary (Polly) Young #105985), baptized 18 February 1795 in St. 
Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,1 d. 1825 in Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. Emily (Zufelt) Goheen #257936 b. c. 1818. 
 
 She married (2) John Goheen #257948, 05 May 1828 in Ontario, b. c. 1808 in Hamilton Township, Northumberland 

County, Ontario (son of Thomas Goheen #177492 [Farmer in Hamilton Township, Northumberland County] and 
Lavina Cryderman #177491), occupation 1851 Farmer in Hope Township, occupation 1869 Carpenter in Sarnia, 
Ontario, occupation 1872 Carpenter in Lindsay, d. 18 January 1894 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario.2 

  
 John: 
 1851: Family lived in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario. 
  
 1869: Lived in Sarnia when married to Hannah HAIGHT. 
  
 1892: Appears as "Grandfather" to Joseph LITTLE and family in Ops, Victoria South. Shown as married, spouse not 

present. (Joseph LITTLE's wife was Elizabeth GOHEEN, d/o Nelson GOHEEN, who was son of John and Ophelia 
GOHEEN.) 

 
    Children: 
 
    15. ii. Nelson Goheen #292868 b. 03 December 1833. 
 
    16. iii. Daniel Goheen #292874 b. c. 1834. 
 
    17. iv. John Goheen #292814 b. 25 April 1836. 
 
    18. v. Sarah Goheen #292877 b. c. 1838. 
 
    19. vi. Mary Goheen #292816 b. 26 June 1840. 
 
    20. vii. Thomas Goheen #292875 b. c. 1842. 
 
    21. viii. Lovina Goheen #292815 b. 08 January 1842. 



 
    22. ix. Ophelia Goheen #292817 b. 08 January 1842. 
 
    23. x. Charles Goheen #292915 b. c. 1844. 
 
    24. xi. James Goheen #292812 b. 04 September 1845. 
 
    25. xii. Jane Goheen #292813 b. 13 May 1847. 
 
    26. xiii. Joseph Goheen #292876 b. c. 1848. 
 
    27. xiv. Ann Goheen #292878 b. c. 1850. 
 
12. Jane Hogeboom #292787, b. c. 1810 in Upper Canada, d. 01 April 1866 in Mallorytown, Leeds County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Daniel (MacDonald) McDonnell #292788, b. 14 October 1802 in Mallorytown, Yonge Township, Leeds 

County, Ontario, d. 01 August 1879 in Mallorytown, Yonge Township, Leeds County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    28. i. Vincent Booth McDonnell #292791 b. 29 December 1827. 
 
    29. ii. Rosina McDonnell #292792 b. c. 1831. 
 
    30. iii. Charles Anson McDonnell #292793 b. c. 1832. 
 
    31. iv. Mary Ann McDonnell #292794 b. c. 1835. 
 
    32. v. Roxanne McDonnell #292795 b. 01 March 1836. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

13. John Gibbons Cole #292769, b. 1822, d. 1901. 
14. Emily (Zufelt) Goheen #257936, b. c. 1818 in Lindsay, Ontario, d. 1872 in Lindsay, Ontario. 
 
 She married Abraham Prince #257937, b. c. 1819 in Wiltshire, England (son of James Prince #257938 and Ann 

Shelley #257939), occupation Farmer in Aurora, York County, d. 05 April 1911 in Aurora, York County, Ontario.3 
 
    Children: 
 
    33. i. James Blair Prince #257940 b. 1852. 
 
    34. ii. John Prince #257941 b. 1854. 
 
    35. iii. Ophelia Prince #257942 b. c. 14 March 1855. 
 
    36. iv. Sarah Prince #257943 b. 1859. 
 
    37. v. Fanny Prince #257944 b. 1864. 
 
    38. vi. George Prince #257945 b. 1865. 
 



    39. vii. William Prince #257946 b. 1866. 
 
    40. viii. Anne Prince #257947 b. 1873. 
 
15. Nelson Goheen #292868, b. 03 December 1833 in Ontario,4 occupation 1861 Agriculturalist in Durham County, 

occupation 1881 Farmer in Lindsay, Ontario, occupation 1912 Labourer in Lindsay, d. 19 May 1912 in 40 St. Patrick 
Street, Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario.4 . 

  
  
 1861: Family lived in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario. There were to older "children," perhaps from and 

earlier marriage: Jane GOHEEN, 13 and Thomas GOHEEN, 17, enumerated with the family. 
 1881: Family lived in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Ann (unidentified) #292869,5 b. c. 1836 in Scotland.6 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. John Goheen #292870 b. c. 1853. 
 
    42. ii. James Goheen #292871 b. c. 1855. 
 
    43. iii. William Goheen #292872 b. c. 1857. 
 
    44. iv. Andrew Goheen #292873 b. c. 1859. 
 
    45. v. Elizabeth Goheen #292863 b. c. 1866. 
 
16. Daniel Goheen #292874, b. c. 1834 in Upper Canada.7 . 
 
 He married Sarah (unidentified) #292959. 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. George Goheen #292964 b. c. 1860. 
 
    47. ii. William Goheen #292960 b. c. 1862. 
 
17. John Goheen #292814, b. 25 April 1836 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,8,7 baptized 17 July 1841 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.8 . 
18. Sarah Goheen #292877, b. c. 1838 in Upper Canada.7 . 
19. Mary Goheen #292816, b. 26 June 1840 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,8,7 baptized 27 July 1841 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.8 . 
20. Thomas Goheen #292875, b. c. 1842 in Upper Canada,7,9 occupation 1861 Labourer in Hamilton Township. 
21. Lovina Goheen #292815, b. 08 January 1842 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,8 baptized 08 March 1842 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.8 . 
  
  
 (Twin to Ophelia)) 
  
22. Ophelia Goheen #292817, b. 08 January 1842 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,8,7 baptized 08 March 1842 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.8 . 
  
  



 (Twin to Lovina) 
  
23. Charles Goheen #292915, b. c. 1844 in Ontario,9 occupation 1861 Labourer in Hamilton Township. 
  
  
 1861: Enumerated with assumed brother Thomas... confirm parents. 
  
24. James Goheen #292812, b. 04 September 1845 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,8,7 baptized 29 October 1845 

in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.8 . 
25. Jane Goheen #292813, b. 13 May 1847 in Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario,8,7 baptized 22 June 1847 in 

Newcastle, Hope Township, Ontario.8 . 
26. Joseph Goheen #292876, b. c. 1848 in Ontario.7 . 
27. Ann Goheen #292878, b. c. 1850 in Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario.7 . 
28. Vincent Booth McDonnell #292791, b. 29 December 1827 in Upper Canada, d. 12 July 1910 in Yonge Township, 

Leeds and Grenville, Ontario. 
29. Rosina McDonnell #292792, b. c. 1831. 
30. Charles Anson McDonnell #292793, b. c. 1832 in Yonge Township, Leeds County, Ontario. 
31. Mary Ann McDonnell #292794, b. c. 1835 in Yonge Township, Leeds County, Ontario. 
32. Roxanne McDonnell #292795, b. 01 March 1836 in Yonge Township, Leeds County, Ontario, d. 18 May 1874 in 

Mallorytown, Yonge Township, Leeds County, Ontario. 
 
 She married William Trickey #292796. 
 
    Children: 
 
    48. i. Daniel D. Trickey #292797 b. 1854. 
 
    49. ii. Charles William Trickey #292798 b. 1858. 
 
    50. iii. John Trickey #292799 b. 1860. 
 
    51. iv. Peter Pernetton Trickey #292800 b. 1863. 
 
    52. v. Eliza Jane (Jennie) Trickey #292801 b. 17 August 1866. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

33. James Blair Prince #257940, b. 1852, d. 1934. 
34. John Prince #257941, b. 1854, d. 1883. 
35. Ophelia Prince #257942, b. c. 14 March 1855 in King Township, Victoria County, Ontario,10 d. 15 April 1938 in York 

County Hospital (Holland Landing), York County, Ontario,10 buried 18 April 1938 in Queensville, Ontario.10 . 
 
 She married (1) William Thackham #292902, 13 September 1883 in Ryde, Victoria County, Ontario,11 b. c. 1840 in 

Southampton, Hampshire, England,12,13,14 (son of James Henry Thackham #292903 [Farmer in Hartley Westpall, 
Hampshire] and Mary (unidentified) #292904), baptized 28 March 1841 in Hartley Westpall, Southampton, 
Hampshire, England,13 occupation 1883 Farmer in Ryde, Victoria County, occupation 1900 Farmer in Alpena, 
Michigan, d. 15 July 1900 in Alpena, Alpena County, Michigan, USA.15 

  
 William: 
 1900: Family lived in Alpena, Michigan, USA. William's birth date from the 1900 census is about 1848; he was at 

least seven years older than that based on his 1841 baptismal record. The 1841 census shows William at five 
months. 



 
    Children: 
 
    53. i. Emma Thackham #292910 b. c. September 1883. 
 
    54. ii. William R. Thackham #292911 b. c. August 1887. 
 
    55. iii. George Thackham #292912 b. c. May 1892. 
 
    56. iv. James H. Thackham #292908 b. c. August 1898. 
 
 She married (2) Ransom Goodrich #292905, 09 September 1901 in Alpena, Michigan, USA,16 b. c. 1841 in Canada 

(son of Marvin Goodrich #292906 and Lucy Shed #292907), occupation 1901 Farmer in Wilson Township, Michigan. 
 
  
 She married (3) John E. Marttin #292909, d. before 1938.17 
 
36. Sarah Prince #257943, b. 1859, d. 1876. 
37. Fanny Prince #257944, b. 1864, d. 1933. 
38. George Prince #257945, b. 1865, d. 1956. 
39. William Prince #257946, b. 1866, d. 1945. 
40. Anne Prince #257947, b. 1873, d. 1933. 
41. John Goheen #292870, b. c. 1853 in Upper Canada,6 occupation 1861 Labourer in Hope Township. 
42. James Goheen #292871, b. c. 1855 in Upper Canada.6 . 
43. William Goheen #292872, b. c. 1857 in Ontario,6 occupation 1881 Millworker in Lindsay, Ontario. 
44. Andrew Goheen #292873, b. c. 1859 in Ontario,6 occupation 1881 Pumpmaker in Lindsay, Ontario. 
45. Elizabeth Goheen #292863, b. c. 1866 in Hope Township, Ontario.18 . 
  
  
 1880: Lived in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario when married. 
 
 She married Joseph Little #292862, 16 November 1880 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario,19 b. c. 1858 - 1862 in 

Clark Township, Victoria County, Ontario,18 (son of Walter Little #292866 and Mary (unidentified) #292867), 
occupation 1880 Farmer in Ops, occupation 1891 Carpenter in Ops, Victoria County. 

  
 Joseph: 
 1891: Family lived in Ops, Victoria South, Ontario. "Grandfather" John GOHEEN lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. Alexander Little #292864 b. c. 1885. 
 
    58. ii. Annie Little #292865 b. 1890. 
 
46. George Goheen #292964, b. c. 1860 in Ontario, occupation 1886 Farmer in Ryde. 
 
 He married Jemima Fulton #292965, 20 July 1886 in Ryde Township, Victoria County, Ontario,20 b. c. 1864 in 

Ontario (daughter of Samuel Fulton #292966 and Nancy (unidentified) #292967). 
 
47. William Goheen #292960, b. c. 1862 in Ontario, occupation 1886 - 1898 Farmer in Ryde, d. 19 August 1898 in Lot 

25, con. 7, Ryde Township, Muskoka, Ontario.21 . 
 



 He married Maria Jane Elliott #292961, 20 July 1886 in Ryde Township, Muskoka, Victoria County, Ontario,22 b. c. 
07 March 1866 - 1871 in Ontario,23,24 (daughter of Robert Elliott #292962 and Sarah English #292963), occupation 
1939 Housekeeper in Gravenhurst, d. 30 May 1939 in Gravenhurst, Muskoka, Ontario,24 buried 02? June 1939 in 
Bracebridge, Ontario.24 

  
 Maria: 
 Death record shows a birthdate of 07 MAR 1866. 
 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. Florence Goheen #292969 b. c. 09 December 1887. 
 
    60. ii. Sarah Ida Adwena Goheen #292968 b. 16 October 1897. 
 
48. Daniel D. Trickey #292797, b. 1854, d. 1874. 
49. Charles William Trickey #292798, b. 1858, d. 1884. 
50. John Trickey #292799, b. 1860, d. 1920. 
51. Peter Pernetton Trickey #292800, b. 1863, d. 1924. 
52. Eliza Jane (Jennie) Trickey #292801, b. 17 August 1866 in Ontario, d. 21 September 1920 in Springfield Township, 

St. Croix, Wisconsin, USA. 
 
 She married Norris J. Trickey #292802, b. c. 1867 in Warren, St. Croix, Wisconsin, USA (son of Charles Bugbee 

Trickey #292803 and Amelia Hunter #292804), d. 21 September 1920 in Springfield, Dane County, Wisconsin, USA. 
  
 Norris: 
 (At least five childen). 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

53. Emma Thackham #292910, b. c. September 1883 in Ontario.12 . 
54. William R. Thackham #292911, b. c. August 1887 in Michigan, USA.12 . 
55. George Thackham #292912, b. c. May 1892 in Michigan, USA.12 . 
56. James H. Thackham #292908, b. c. August 1898 in Alpena, Michigan, USA.12 . 
  
  
 1938: Informant at mother's death, lived in Holland Landing, York County, Ontario. 
  
57. Alexander Little #292864, b. c. 1885 in Ontario. 
58. Annie Little #292865, b. 1890 in Ops, Victoria County, Ontario.18 . 
  
  
 (Aged 6 months at time of the 1891 census) 
  
59. Florence Goheen #292969, b. c. 09 December 1887 in Ryde, Muskoka, Ontario.25 . 
60. Sarah Ida Adwena Goheen #292968, b. 16 October 1897 in Ryde, Muskoka, Ontario,26 occupation 1919 Tailoress in 

Bracebridge, religion 1919 Presbyterian. 
  
  
 1929: Informant at mother's death, lived in Gravenhurst, Ontario. 
 



 She married Harry Boyer #292973, 10 September 1919 in Bracebridge, Muskoka, Ontario,27 b. c. 1889 in 
Bracebridge, Muskoka, Ontario (son of Henry Boyer #292974 and Florence E. Davies #292975), occupation 1919 
Granite Dealer in Bracebridge, religion 1919 Methodist, occupation 1921 Stone Cutter in Bracebridge. 

  
 Harry: 
 1921: Couple lived in Bracebridge, Ontario. 
 
  
 
 
  
 

 
1  "A Register of Baptisms for the Township of Fredericksburgh," Rev. John LANGHORN, 1787. 
2  ONVS Deaths, ref. 017611-1893; c/d: General debility, Informant: Joseph LITTLE. 
3  ONVS Deaths, ref. 002782-1911; c/d: Hemiplegia, cerebral softening, Informant: G.A. CONNORS, 505 George Street, Toronto. 
4  ONVS Deaths, ref. 031274-1912; c/d: Carcinoma of liver; Informant: Robert NUGENT, Lindsay, Ontario. 
5  Details from daughter Elizabeth's 1880 marriage record. 
6  1861 Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship.. 
7  1851 Hope Township, Durham County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
8  Wesleyan Methodist Baptismal Register, 1828-1910. 
9  1861 Hamilton Township, Northumberland West, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
10  ONVS Deaths, ref.  039399-1938; c/d: Broncho-pneumonia, myocarditis; Informant: J.H. THACKHAM, Son, Holland Landing. 
11  ONVS Marriages, ref. 007736-1883; Witnesses: Daniel GOHEEN, Eliza GOHEEN; both in Ryde. 
12  1900 Alpena, Alpena County, Michigan, USA census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
13  Hampshire, England Church of England Baptisms; Hartley Westpall, ref. 262-page33. 
14  1841 Hartley Westpall, Hampshire, England census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
15  Michigan County Deaths, Index only. 
16  Michigan County Marriages, ref. 2098-1901; Witnesses: John H. LATHROP, Emma LATHROP; both in Alpena, Michigan. 
17  Details from wife Ophelia's 1938 death record. 
18  1891 OPs, Victoria South County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
19  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011041-1880; Witnesses: Andrew GOHEEN, Lindsay; Elizabeth ELLIOTT, Ops. 
20  ONVS Marriages, ref. 007716-1886; Witnesses: Walter TINSEY?, Annie FULTON; both in Ryde. 
21  ONVS Deaths, ref. 009359-1898; c/d: Cerebral tumour, two months; Informant: J.F. WILLIAMS, M.D. 
22  ONVS Marriages, ref. 007717-1886; Witnesses: Samuel FULTON, Annie FULTON, both in Ryde. 
23  1901 Ryde, Ontario North, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
24  ONVS Deaths, ref. 024936-1939; c/d: Cardiac decompensation; hypertension, Old age; Informant: Mrs. Harry BOYER, Daughter, 
Gravenhurst. 
25  1891 Ryde, Ontario North, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
26  ONVS Births, ref. 026754-1897. 
27  ONVS Marriages, ref. 017749-1919; Witnesses: Stirling POWERS, Mildred BROWN; both in Bracebridge. 
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